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MHI,
 
The attachment contains the subject Request for Additional Information (RAI).  This RAI
was sent to you in draft form.  Your licensing review schedule assumes technically correct
and complete responses within 30 days of receipt of RAIs.  However, MHI requests, and
we grant, 45 days to respond to this RAI.  We will the adjust the schedule accordingly. 
 
Please submit your RAI response to the NRC Document Control Desk.
 
Thank you,
 
 
 
Jeff Ciocco
US-APWR Projects
New Nuclear Reactor Licensing
301.415.6391
jeff.ciocco@nrc.gov
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4/25/2012 
 


US-APWR Design Certification 
 


Mitsubishi Heavy Industries 
 


Docket No. 52-021 
 


SRP Section: 05.04.07 - Residual Heat Removal (RHR) System 
Application Section: DCD 5.4.7 


 
QUESTIONS for Reactor System, Nuclear Performance and Code Review (SRSB) 


 
05.04.07-14 


Follow-on to RAI 6280 responses.  
1. In response to Question 1 of RAI 6280, the stated instrument uncertainty is 0.03 ft. 


What is the basis for the low-low level alarm 0.03 ft uncertainty? How is the 0.33 
ft minimum analytical value supported by the CS/RHR pump testing level at 0.47 
ft as indicated in footnote 4 of Figure 1? Does an ITAAC or pre-operational test 
exist which would test the pumps at an indicated level of 0.36 ft? 


2. In response to Question 2 of RAI 6280, it is stated that letdown is automatically 
isolated on a low setpoint signal (0.47 ft per Figure 1) and it’s operability is 
ensured by LCO 3.9.6. Does this imply the setpoint instrumentation and 
automatic valve isolation are safety related? If not, what is the basis for the 
automatic letdown isolation not being classified as safety related? 


3. In response to Question 3 of RAI 6280, it is stated that MHI has confirmed, using 
existing Japanese plant data, that the RHR pumps can operate at 2645 gpm with 
no significant air ingestion. Provide the data which supports this conclusion and a 
detailed discussion (e.g., inlet geometry, flow rates, Reynolds numbers etc.) of 
how the existing Japanese plant data is applicable to the US-APWR design. The 
response also indicates that US-APWR scale data is available which confirms 
the minimal air ingestion occurs at 2645 gpm. Provide the data supporting that 
conclusion and discuss in detail why the scale test data is applicable to the US-
APWR.  


 
 






